

No. 13-6827

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT  
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
LUKE W. GOODRICH  
MARK L. RIENZI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
ASMA T. UDDIN  
*The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty*  
3000 K St., NW, Ste. 220  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 955-0095

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
*University of Virginia*  
*School of Law*  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
dlaycock@virginia.edu  
(434) 243-8546

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Respondents Would Effectively Repeal  
RLUIPA’s Statutory Standard of Compelling  
Interest and Least Restrictive Means ..... 1

II. Respondents Have Not Proved Either  
Compelling Interest or Least Restrictive  
Means ..... 10

A. Respondents Have No Compelling  
Interest in Prohibiting What At Least  
Forty-Three American Prison Systems  
Permit..... 10

B. Respondents’ Conclusory Testimony  
and Extra-Record Evidence Prove  
Neither Compelling Interest Nor  
Least Restrictive Means ..... 12

1. Respondents’ testimony in *Jones v.  
Meinzer* ..... 12

2. Hiding contraband ..... 13

3. Changing appearance ..... 16

4. Measuring half an inch..... 18

5. No exceptions ever ..... 19

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 6. Failure to consider less restrictive means .....  | 20 |
| C. Enforcing RLUIPA According to Its Terms Will Not Wreak Havoc on Prison Administration ..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 23 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | PAGE(S)     |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bargo v. Kelley</i> ,<br>No. 5:14-cv-00078 (E.D. Ark. 2014) .....                               | 23          |
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....   | 4           |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....  | 4           |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....              | 7, 21       |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....                       | 2, 7        |
| <i>Casey v. Lewis</i> ,<br>4 F.3d 1516 (9th Cir. 1993) .....                                       | 6           |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.<br/>City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... | 6           |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....  | 1, 2, 3, 23 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....                 | 4           |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....                           | 3           |
| <i>Fegans v. Norris</i> ,<br>537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 20          |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....                               | 8                  |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> ,<br>170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....            | 7, 17              |
| <i>Fromer v. Scully</i> ,<br>874 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989) .....  | 6                  |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente<br/>Uniao do Vegetal</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... | 2, 4, 6, 23        |
| <i>Green v. Polunsky</i> ,<br>229 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2000) .....                                     | 19                 |
| <i>Jones v. Meinzer</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5676801 (E.D. Ark. 2013) .....                                  | 12, 13             |
| <i>Jones v. Meinzer</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5676886 (E.D. Ark. 2013) .....                                  | 12                 |
| <i>Jones v. Meinzer</i> , Transcript of Hearing,<br>No. 5:12-cv-00117<br>(E.D. Ark. 2013) .....      | 13, 14, 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor<br/>Union, Inc.</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....       | 4                  |
| <i>Jova v. Smith</i> ,<br>582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009) .....  | 20, 22-23          |
| <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> ,<br>723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013) .....                                  | 20                 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011) .....   | 6      |
| <i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> ,<br>No. 2:93-cv-1404,<br>2011 WL 7477105 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....             | 16, 19 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....  | 5, 8   |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....  | 5      |
| <i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Department of<br/>Criminal Justice</i> ,<br>703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....   | 5-6    |
| <i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Department of<br/>Criminal Justice</i> ,<br>709 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2013).....   | 5      |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Ragland v. Angelone</i> ,<br>420 F. Supp. 2d 507 (W.D. Va. 2006) .....                               | 6      |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Rich v. Secretary, Florida Department of<br/>Corrections</i> ,<br>716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 9      |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....                         | 5      |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....  | 4                |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....  | 4, 6, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment<br/>Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....   | 21               |
| <i>United States v. Secretary, Florida Department<br/>of Corrections</i> ,<br>No. 1:12-cv-22958,<br>2013 WL 6697786 (S.D. Fla. 2013) ..... | 9                |
| <i>Weaver v. Jago</i> ,<br>675 F.2d 116 (6th Cir. 1982) .....  | 3                |
| <i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013) .....   | 20               |
| <i>Young v. Goord</i> ,<br>67 F. App'x 638 (2d Cir. 2003) .....  | 6                |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....   | 5                |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>  |                  |
| U.S. Const.,   |                  |
| art. I, § 8, cl. 1, Spending Clause .....  | 2                |
| amend. I, Establishment Clause .....   | 3                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5) .....   | 23               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....   | 2, 4-5, 8        |

|                               |   |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2) ..... | 5 |
|-------------------------------|---|

## REGULATIONS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.1-I(C)(6)..... | 16, 17-18 |
|--|-----------|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Virginia Department of Corrections,<br>Operating Procedure: Offender Grooming<br>and Hygiene, No. 864.1 (2013)..... | 10 |
|---|----|

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Joint Statement of Senators Hatch<br>and Kennedy,<br>146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000)..... | 2, 22 |
|---|-------|

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| S. Rep. 103-111 (1993)..... | 3 |
|-----------------------------|---|

## OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Arkansas Dep't of Correction,<br><i>Annual Report 2013</i> ,<br><a href="http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/Documents/2013annualReport.pdf">http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/<br/>Documents/2013annualReport.pdf</a> ..... | 2 |
|--|---|

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Arkansas Dep't of Correction,<br><i>Inmate Handbook</i> (2013),<br><a href="http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/Documents/inmate_handbook.pdf">http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/<br/>Documents/inmate_handbook.pdf</a> ..... | 14-15 |
|---|-------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| New Hampshire Dep't of Corrections,<br>Manual for the Guidance of Inmates (2011) ..... | 10 |
|--|----|

## OTHER SECONDARY SOURCES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Christina Huynh, <i>Inmate found dead at Malvern<br/>prison</i> , ArkansasOnline, Aug. 9, 2013,<br><a href="http://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2013/aug/09/inmate-found-dead-malvern-prison/">http://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2013/<br/>aug/09/inmate-found-dead-malvern-prison/</a> ..... | 14 |
